
Vale of White Horse District Council
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 4 October 2019

Page 1

Agenda
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone 01235 422522
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 26 September 2019
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Cabinet
will be held on Friday 4 October 2019 at 10.30 am 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB

Cabinet Members:
Councillors
Emily Smith (Chair) Helen Pighills
Debby Hallett (Vice-Chair) Judy Roberts
Andy Crawford Bethia Thomas
Neil Fawcett Catherine Webber
Jenny Hannaby

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 

Agenda
Open to the public including the press

1. Apologies for absence 
  
To record apologies for absence.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To adopt and sign as correct records the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 12 July 
and 2 August 2019.  

mailto:carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 4 October 2019

Page 2

3. Declarations of interest 
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.

5. Public participation 
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.  

6. Local Plan Part 2 
  
To consider the head of planning’s report on the adoption of the Local Plan Part 2 (to 
follow).  

7. Global resettlement scheme and asylum seeker dispersal scheme 
(Pages 9 - 16) 
 
To consider the head of housing and environment’s report. 

8. Budget for replacement CCTV equipment 
(Pages 17 - 35) 
 
To consider the head of housing and environment’s report.

9. Budget monitoring April - May 2019 
(Pages 36 - 50) 
 
To consider the head of finance’s report.

10. Marginal viability HIF funding - Wantage Eastern Link Road 
  
To consider the head of partnership and insight’s report (to follow).



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 12 July 2019 Ca.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Cabinet
held on Friday 12 July 2019 at 10.30 am
in Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 
Members: Councillors Emily Smith (Chair), Debby Hallett (Vice-Chair), Andrew Crawford, 
Jenny Hannaby, Helen Pighills, Judy Roberts and Bethia Thomas

Officers: Deborah Bryson, Steve Culliford, Ben Davis, Marybeth Harasz, Adrianna 
Partridge, Margaret Reed and Richard Spraggett

Number of members of the public: 2

Ca.1 Apologies for absence 

Councillors Neil Fawcett, Ruth Molyneaux and Catherine Webber had each sent their 
apologies for absence.  

Ca.2 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5 
April 2019 and agree that the chair signs them as such.  

Ca.3 Declarations of interest 

None

Ca.4 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

None

Ca.5 Public participation 

Rita Atkinson of Sutton Courtenay Parish Council addressed Cabinet, seeking a seat and 
vote for the parish council on the Didcot Garden Town Advisory Board.  She suggested 
that other parish councils might have the same view and the Campaign to Protect Rural 
England should be invited also.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 12 July 2019 Ca.2

Ca.6 Didcot Garden Town governance 

Cabinet considered the head of partnership and insight’s report on the governance of 
Didcot Garden Town.  The report sought agreement to new governance arrangements, 
including a new advisory board and three new sounding boards for the local community 
groups/residents, for local businesses and for parish councils within the ‘area of influence’.  
The report also sought the prioritisation of projects and the allocation of capacity funding.  

The Cabinet member for partnership and insight proposed the recommendations set out in 
the report.  However, Cabinet expressed concern at the lack of community engagement in 
the proposed new governance arrangements.  

Cabinet members requested that improved community engagement activities began for 
Didcot Garden Town, but that consideration was given to as much inclusiveness as 
possible in the Didcot Garden Town project.  This should allow the public and the local 
community to have an input to shaping the future of their area.  This community 
engagement should involve young people, vulnerable groups, hard-to-reach groups, 
community groups, all parish councils in the ‘area of influence’, local businesses/chamber 
of commerce, and any groups/organisations reflecting the environmental agenda.  Cabinet 
also requested officers to prepare a timeline for events, leading to decision-making by this 
council and South Oxfordshire District Council.  

Cabinet agreed to defer consideration of the Didcot Garden Town revised governance 
arrangements, the allocation of capacity funding and the prioritisation of projects, to allow 
the Joint Scrutiny Committee to consider these and comment back to Cabinet.  

Cabinet noted that South Oxfordshire’s Cabinet was also due to consider the same report 
on 1 August.  Officers were asked to advise South Oxfordshire of this Cabinet’s decisions 
before that meeting took place.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) defer consideration of the Didcot Garden Town revised governance arrangements, 
the allocation of capacity funding and the prioritisation of projects, to allow the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee to consider and comment back to Cabinet on the proposals set 
out in the head of partnership and insight’s report to Cabinet on 12 July 2019; 

(b) request that improved community engagement activities begin for Didcot Garden 
Town, and that consideration is given to as much inclusiveness as possible in the 
Didcot Garden Town project to allow the public and the local community to have an 
input to shaping the future of their area, including: young people, vulnerable groups, 
hard-to-reach groups, community groups, all parish councils in the ‘area of influence’, 
local businesses/chamber of commerce, and any groups/organisations reflecting the 
environmental agenda; 

(c) request officers to prepare a timeline for events, leading to decision-making by this 
council and South Oxfordshire District Council; 

(d) advise South Oxfordshire District Council’s Cabinet of this Cabinet’s views.  

Page 4



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 12 July 2019 Ca.3

Ca.7 Ashbury Neighbourhood Plan 

Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report on Ashbury Neighbourhood Plan.  The 
report sought Cabinet’s recommendation to Council to make the plan part of the council’s 
development plan.  

Cabinet noted that the plan was compatible with the current European Union obligations 
and complied with the Habitats Regulations Assessment.  

The referendum, held on 4 July 2019, had resulted in 94.2 per cent support for the plan.  
Cabinet welcomed the plan and supported the recommendation.  

RECOMMENDED to Council to: 

(a) make the Ashbury Neighbourhood Development Plan so that it continues to be part 
of the council’s development plan; and 

(b) authorise the head of planning, in consultation with the Cabinet member for planning 
and in agreement with the Qualifying Body, to correct any spelling, grammatical, 
typographical or factual errors together with any improvements from a presentational 
perspective.  

Ca.8 Uffington and Baulking Neighbourhood Plan 

Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report on Uffington and Baulking 
Neighbourhood Plan.  The report sought Cabinet’s recommendation to Council to make 
the plan part of the council’s development plan.  

Cabinet noted that the plan was compatible with the current European Union obligations 
and complied with the Habitats Regulations Assessment.  

The referendum, held on 4 July 2019, had resulted in 87.7 per cent support for the plan.  
Cabinet welcomed the plan and supported the recommendation.  

RECOMMENDED to Council to: 

(a) make the Uffington and Baulking Neighbourhood Development Plan so that it 
continues to be part of the council’s development plan; and 

(b) authorise the head of planning, in consultation with the Cabinet member for planning 
and in agreement with the Qualifying Body, to correct any spelling, grammatical, 
typographical or factual errors together with any improvements from a presentational 
perspective.  

The meeting closed at 11.40 am

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 2 August 2019 Ca.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Cabinet

held on Friday 2 August 2019 at 10.30 am
in the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors , Debby Hallett (Vice-Chair), Neil Fawcett, Jenny Hannaby, 
Ruth Molyneaux, Judy Roberts, Bethia Thomas and Catherine Webber

Officers: Steve Culliford, Andrew Down, Simon Hewings, Dominic Lamb, Margaret Reed 
and Mark Stone

Ca.9 Apologies for absence 

Councillors Andrew Crawford, Helen Pighills and Emily Smith had each sent their 
apologies for absence.  

Ca.10 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Neil Fawcett declared a personal interest in the agenda item ‘Funding 
agreement – flood risk in Abingdon’ (minute Ca.14 refers).  

Ca.11 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

Ca.12 Public participation 

None

Ca.13 North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
Management Plan 2019-2024 

Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report, which sought the adoption of the North 
Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plan 2019-2024.  

The production of a management plan was a statutory requirement.  All nine constituent 
councils within the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty had responsibility to adopt the 
plan, which had been produced by the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty’s Council of 

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 2 August 2019 Ca.2

Partners.  The Council of Partners had councillor and officer representation from each 
constituent council and held its meetings in public.  

Cabinet considered that an up to date management plan was an important tool in 
furthering the objectives of the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty’s designation.  While 
the primary focus was to conserve and enhance the natural beauty of the Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty, there was also a duty to increase public understanding and 
enjoyment, and to foster the social and economic wellbeing of the area.  The plan brought 
together the public and private interests of the area to deliver the purposes of the Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty in a sustainable way.  Cabinet supported the recommendation 
to adopt the management plan.  

RESOLVED: to adopt the North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
Management Plan 2019-2024.  

Ca.14 Funding agreement - flood risk in Abingdon 

Councillor Neil Fawcett declared a personal interest in this item as he lived in the area that 
had previously been impacted by flooding.  However, the proposal set out in the report did 
not directly affect his property and therefore he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item.  

Cabinet considered the report of the acting deputy chief executive – partnership and 
planning.  The report summarised the background and work to date on the flood 
management schemes in Abingdon and future contributions to the project.  The report also 
sought authority to enter into an agreement with the Environment Agency to determine the 
level of the council’s contribution and the conditions surrounding the council’s involvement.  

Cabinet noted that the Environment Agency’s previous flood relief project had proved to be 
too expensive.  Focus had since shifted towards natural flood management opportunities 
in the catchment of the River Ock in Abingdon.  This included changing the way land was 
managed so soil and trees could absorb more water.  The report set out the costs involved 
and proposed a council contribution of £68,075.  

Cabinet noted that the council’s options were to:
1. Do nothing – the council was not obliged to provide any funding to the Environment 

Agency, which could seek alternative funding from other organisations.  
2. Contribute £68,075 to natural flood management opportunities in Abingdon. 
3. Contribute a lesser amount.  

Cabinet considered that option 2 would provide the most appropriate and cost-effective 
way forward to mitigate the flood risk in Abingdon.  Additionally, it demonstrated the 
council’s commitment to working and engaging with partners to find environmentally-
friendly solutions and represented a significant contribution towards the project.  Cabinet 
also asked officers to work on a media release to publicise this project.  

RESOLVED to:  

(a) make a payment of £68,075 and provide limited assistance in kind to the 
Environment Agency as a contribution towards the cost of appraisal and outline 
design work for the flood storage area and natural flood management opportunities in 
the catchment of the River Ock in Abingdon; and  

Page 7



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 2 August 2019 Ca.3

(b) authorise the head of legal and democratic, in consultation with the deputy chief 
executive - partnership and planning, to finalise the terms of and enter into an 
agreement with the Environment Agency as to the terms on which the contribution is 
to be made, the assistance in kind given, and the terms on which the Environment 
Agency is to provide reports to the council following completion of the work.  

The meeting closed at 10.55 am

Page 8



Cabinet Report
Report of Head of Housing and Environment
Author: Phil Ealey, Housing Needs Manager
Telephone: 01235 422456
Textphone: 018001 012235 422456
E-mail: phil.ealey@southandvale.gov.uk
Wards affected: ALL
Cabinet member responsible: Jenny Hannaby
Tel: 07717 271711
E-mail: jenny.hannaby@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: CABINET
Date: 4 October 2019

Global Resettlement Scheme and Asylum 
Dispersal Scheme 

Recommendation

(a) that Cabinet decides whether to participate in either or both schemes details of which 
are set out in this report.

(b) that if Cabinet decides to participate in the Global Resettlement Scheme officers 
recommend that the council could accept three families within the current service design.

(c) that if Cabinet decides to participate in either or both schemes officers recommend a 
review after one year.

Purpose of Report

1. To provide Cabinet with an appraisal of options for participation in the Government’s 
Global Resettlement Scheme and Asylum Dispersal Scheme.

Background

2. On 26 July 2019, the Housing Needs Manager met with representatives of the Home 
Office; South East Strategic Partnership for Migration (SESPM); and a Registered 
Housing Provider to discuss the potential participation of the council in the Global 
Resettlement Scheme and the Asylum Dispersal Scheme.  

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Global Resettlement Scheme

3. On 17 June 2019, the Government announced its commitment to a new Global 
Resettlement Scheme. The scheme will continue to resettle the most vulnerable 
refugees into the United Kingdom but will have a wider geographic focus than previous 
schemes.

4. The Global Resettlement Scheme replaces previous refugee schemes, including the 
Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme (SVPRS).

5. Vale of White Horse District Council successfully participated in SVPRS.  In 2016 the 
council pledged to resettle six families under the scheme.  On arrival in the UK the 
families received intensive support in their new homes and quickly settled in the local 
area.  The council provides ongoing support to these families who continue to reside in 
the district.  

6. The new Global Resettlement Scheme (GRS) aims to resettle 5,000 refugees in the UK 
during its first year.  There will be funding available to participating authorities at the 
current funding rates, however the new scheme has only been confirmed for one year.  
The five-year funding will be available for families arriving before April 2021.

7. SESPM has approached the council to participate in the new Global Resettlement 
Scheme.  Participation in the scheme is voluntary, and the council decides how many 
families, if any, it will pledge to resettle in the district.

Operation of the Global Resettlement Scheme

8. The selection of refugees for the resettlement scheme is undertaken by the United 
Nations High Commission for Refugees (UNHCR). The UNHCR and the Home Office 
screen families to confirm their identity and their suitability for the scheme.  

9. The families will receive “Humanitarian Protection” leave to stay for five years.  They 
will have recourse to public funds and will be entitled to work and access services in 
the UK, including housing.  At the end of their five-year protected status the family can 
apply for indefinite leave to remain.

10.  The families resettled under GRS are likely to be vulnerable and require a high level of 
support in the UK.  The council would have a choice of the families that are 
accommodated.

11.The housing needs team would be responsible for managing GRS.  This would include 
sourcing pri
[...]
w is an illustration of the funding available to accommodate either three 
or six four-person families.

Year £ per household 
member

£ per four-
person 
family

£ maximum 
claim for three 
families

£ maximum  
claim for six 
families

Year 1   8,520 34,080 102,240 204,480
Year 2   5,000 20,000   60,000 120,000
Year 3   3,700 14,800   44,400   88,800
Year 4   2,300   9,200   27,600   55,200
Year 5   1,000   4,000   12,000   24,000

Total 20,520 82,080 246,240 492,480

Scheme costs

17. The table below illustrates the indicative costs to accommodate and support three or 
      six refugee families1 over the five-year period.  The actual costs of the scheme would  
      be dependent upon the arrangements with individual landlords and support providers.

Description £ estimated expenditure over 
5 years for three families

£ estimated expenditure 
over 5 years for six families

Property costs 47,000 94,000

Support contract (two years) 71,000 142,000

Other support costs (eg. 
transport, language lessons)

31,000 62,000

0.5FTE Support Officer, 
including on-costs (two-year 
fixed term contract)

46,000 92,000

Management costs 12,000 24,000

Total 207,000 414,000

18. The scheme costs and available funding is dependent upon the number of families the  
      council may pledge to resettle.  The council could support three families within the
      existing service design.

19.The full cost of the Global Resettlement Scheme will be recovered from the available 
funding. 

1 The families would be four person households.

Page 12



Asylum Dispersal Scheme

20.There is an insufficient supply of accommodation for individuals and families who are 
seeking asylum in the United Kingdom.   The Home Office are seeking to work with 
more local authorities over a wider geographic area to provide accommodation and 
support for asylum seekers.  All local authorities have been approached for assistance.

21.The Home Office is seeking an “agreement in principle” from local authorities that 
would permit an accommodation provider (Clearsprings Ready Homes Ltd) to source 
accommodation for asylum seekers in the Vale of White Horse.  Clearsprings Ready 
Homes are contracted by the Home Office to source and manage accommodation for 
asylum seekers in the South East of England.

22.The Home Office has not predetermined the number of asylum seekers to be 
accommodated within a district.  As a guide, they would be looking to accommodate up 
to 25 people in four to five properties.  The Home Office have emphasised that they are 
keen to work with councils to build participation in the scheme at a pace and scale 
acceptable to both parties.  

23.Under the Immigration Act 1999, the Home Office has the statutory power to require 
local authorities to participate in the Asylum Dispersal Scheme, however they would 
prefer to work with councils on a voluntary basis.

Operation of the Asylum Dispersal Scheme

24.All persons seeking asylum are subject to third country screening and security checks. 
The security checks are designed to identify individuals involved in serious criminal 
activity, including terrorism.

25.Asylum Seekers are not normally entitled to work or receive benefits and are directly 
funded by UK Visa and Immigration (UKVI).

26.UKVI has a contract with Clearsprings Ready Homes to provide asylum seeker 
accommodation.  Clearsprings are required to submit any proposal to procure a 
property to the council for approval.

27.UKVI has the power to overrule an objection by the council to the procurement of a 
property, however this power has never been used.  The council will have an influence 
over the location and number of properties secured.  The council will not have an 
influence over which asylum seekers are accommodated.

28.UKVI has a contract with Migrant Help to support asylum seekers. This support 
includes assistance with benefits and housing if they are granted asylum.  The service 
is normally provided remotely, although out
[...]
cils on a voluntary basis and do not currently have any plans to 
enforce this powe

Other implications

38.None

Conclusion

39.This paper sets out the options available to the council for participation in the Global 
Resettlement Scheme and the Asylum Dispersal Scheme.

40.The paper advises Cabinet that if the council decides to participate in the Global 
Resettlement Scheme, three families could be supported within existing service design.

Page 16



Background Papers

 None

Page 17



Cabinet Report
Report of Head of Housing and Environment
Author: Diane Foster
Telephone: 01235 422116
Textphone: 18001 01235 422116
E-mail: diane.foster@southandvale.gov.uk
Wards affected:
Cabinet member responsible: Jenny Hannaby
Tel: 07717271711
E-mail: jenny.hannaby@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: CABINET
Date: 4 October 2019

Budget for replacement CCTV equipment

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended to:

(a) To recommend Council approve the transfer of £22,000 from the capital 
contingency programme and recommend Council to create a new capital 
programme for the procurement of new CCTV recording and monitoring equipment 
for the CCTV control room.

(b) To delegate the Head of Housing and Environment to award the contract in 
consultation with the cabinet member on completion of the procurement exercise 
subject to it being within budget.

Purpose of Report

1. To seek approval for the transfer of £22,000 from the capital contingency budget and 
recommend Council to create a new capital programme for the procurement of new 
CCTV recording and monitoring equipment for the CCTV control room.

2. To seek agreement to delegate the Head of Housing and Environment to award the 
contract in consultation with the cabinet member on completion of the procurement 
exercise subject to it being within budget.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 18

Agenda Item 8



Corporate Objectives 

3. This work contributes to the council’s objectives of facilitating sustainable communities 
and running an efficient council.

Background

4. Vale of White Horse District Council manages the public space town centre CCTV 
schemes in Abingdon and Wantage.  The schemes are relied upon by Thames Valley 
Police to help with the detection and prevention of crime as well as to protect and 
locate vulnerable and missing people.  Teams within the council also make use of 
CCTV, for example when monitoring for emergency planning purposes in the event of 
flooding or other emergencies; and the car parks, environmental services and 
licensing teams when obtaining evidence during their investigations.

5. The CCTV control room is based within Abingdon Police Station.  The equipment and 
staff are shared with South Oxfordshire District Council.  The equipment within the 
CCTV control room is used to monitor all 29 CCTV cameras within the public space 
town centre CCTV scheme in Abingdon and Wantage as well as 57 cameras within 
South Oxfordshire District Council.  All cameras operate 24 hours a day, seven days a 
week.

6. CCTV is regulated by the Information Commissioner’s Office and must comply with 
data protection legislation.  The councils have agreed a code of practice which sets 
out the standards and procedures for the management, operation and use of CCTV.  
CCTV is only used in public spaces and recorded images are stored for 31 days 
before being over-written.  When we receive a request for footage, strict procedures 
are followed to ensure that there are legitimate reasons for providing it. 

7. We receive funding from Thames Valley Police for CCTV; for 2019/20 this amount is 
£46,919 which is shared with South Oxfordshire District Council.  Funding amounts for 
future years have yet to be confirmed.  

8. The existing control room equipment was installed in 2011/12 and has now reached its 
end of life and is no longer supported by the manufacturer who released an 
obsolescence notice for the analogue matrix in 2017.  This is making it increasingly 
difficult to source replacement par
[...]
webb@southandvale.gov.uk


 Cabinet Report
Report of Head of Finance
Author: Richard Spraggett
Telephone: 01235 422505
Textphone: 18001 01235 422505
E-mail: Richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected: All
Cabinet member responsible: Andrew Crawford
Tel: Tel:   01235 772134
E-mail: Andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Date: 4 October 2019

Budget monitoring April – May 2019

Recommendation

Cabinet is recommended to note the contents of the report

Purpose of Report

1. To report the revenue and capital expenditure against budget for the period April to 
May 2019.

Corporate Objectives 

2. The allocation of financial resources within the revenue and capital budgets needs to 
match the objectives agreed by the council.  The budget monitoring report shows how 
these resources have been during the first two months of the financial year.

Background

3. Council agreed in setting the 2019/20 budget to increase the management accounting 
function of the council to support more frequent revenue and capital budget monitoring 
activity in year, including the re-introduction of formal reporting to Cabinet of 
performance against budget three times per year.  

4. The formal reports will cover performance to the end of period two (May), period five 
(August) and period eight (November).  These time periods have been chosen so that 
formal budget monitoring activity does not clash with peaks in the management 
accounting team’s workload on budget setting.

Page 36

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Revenue budget monitoring

5. On 13 February 2019, Council agreed its revenue budget for 2019/20.  For revenue 
service expenditure, Council agreed to a net cost of services of £15.360 million.  In 
reviewing in-year financial performance, the focus is on two things:

 Comparing expenditure and income for the year to date (in the case of this report 
for April and May 2019), against the “profile
[...]
 on DFGs. Expect to fully spend this 

year 0 0 0

Partnership & Insight - Capital 5,358,000 0 5,358,000 5,358,000 0 Affordable Housing Scheme profile to be confirmed 

Capital Contingency 702,426 0 702,426 702,426 0  

Direct Service Capital Expenditure 10,041,950 198,987 10,041,950 10,041,950 0 

\\savvpspfil02.capitacouncilspartnership.co.uk\modgov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\0\3\7\AI00029730\ValeCapitalreportMay2019v2

P
age 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 2 August 2019

	7 Global resettlement scheme and asylum seeker dispersal scheme
	8 Budget for replacement CCTV equipment
	CDS CCTV Report - Cabinet background paper
	Vale Q3-Q4 2018-19 CCTV report

	9 Budget monitoring April - May 2019
	ValeBudgetMonitoringReportMay2019ForFocus
	ValeCapitalreportMay2019v2




Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 4 October 2019 Ca.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Cabinet
held on Friday 4 October 2019 at 10.30 am
in the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Emily Smith (Chair), Debby Hallett (Vice-Chair), Andrew Crawford, 
Neil Fawcett, Jenny Hannaby, Helen Pighills, Judy Roberts, Bethia Thomas and 
Catherine Webber

Officers: Lucy Billen, Nadeem Din, Andrew Down, Adrian Duffield, Phil Ealey, Liz Hayden, 
Simon Hewings, Margaret Reed, Ron Schrieber and Mark Stone 

Ca.15 Apologies for absence 

None.

Ca.16 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 12 
July and 2 August 2019 and agree that the chair signs them as such.

Ca.17 Declarations of interest 

None.

Ca.18 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

Ca.19 Public participation 

Michael Tyce, representing the Campaign to Protect Rural England, addressed Cabinet on 
agenda item 6, Local Plan Part 2. He requested that the Plan be withdrawn as he believed 
that it committed the council to provide an excessive amount of housing which included a 
figure for Oxford City’s unmet housing need which was no longer valid.

Ca.20 Local Plan 2031 Part 2 - options for adoption 

Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report which set out the latest position 
regarding the Local Plan 2031 Part 2 (LPP2).  The report identified three options:



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 4 October 2019 Ca.2

Option One: Withdraw LPP2
Option Two: Do not adopt LPP2
Option Three: Adopt LPP2

The report sought to identify the key advantages and risks to the Council as well as the 
timescales for progression of the next local plan. The report concluded that a decision to 
adopt would enable LPP2 to become part of the Council’s development plan and carry full 
weight in the determination of planning applications. It would also provide a framework for 
development in the district to ensure that growth was sustainable and met the needs of the 
existing and future populations.

Some Cabinet members expressed sympathy with the views expressed by Michael Tyce 
but concluded that the alternatives to adopting LPP2 were unacceptable.

RECOMMENDED to Council to: 

(a) note the conclusions, including the Main Modifications, of the independent Inspector 
who was appointed to examine the Local Plan 2031 Part 2

(b) note the process followed to develop the options in relation to the Local Plan 2031 Part 
2, and

(c) accept the Inspector’s report and recommendation and adopt the Local Plan 2031 Part 
2.

(d) delegate to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning 
any minor amendments, typographical and grammar corrections to the documents 
prior to publication.

Ca.21 Global resettlement scheme and asylum dispersal scheme 

Cabinet considered the report of the head of housing and environment which provided an 
appraisal of options for participation in the Government’s Global Resettlement Scheme 
and Asylum Dispersal Scheme.

The Global Resettlement Scheme replaced previous refugee schemes, including the 
Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme. Participation in the scheme was 
voluntary and the council could decide how many families it would pledge to resettle in the 
district.

Under the Asylum Dispersal Scheme, the Home Office was seeking an “agreement in 
principle” that would permit an accommodation provider to source accommodation for 
asylum seekers in the Vale of White Horse.  Although the scheme applied to individuals 
and families and the Home Office would be looking to accommodate up to 25 people in 
four to five properties, Cabinet agreed that up to five individuals should be accommodated 
in one property in the first instance.

RESOLVED to:  

(a) participate in both schemes, details of which are set out in the report of the head of 
housing and environment to Cabinet on 4 October 2019.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 4 October 2019 Ca.3

(b) accept three families within the current service design for the Global Resettlement 
Scheme.

(c) accommodate up to five individuals in one property under the Asylum Dispersal 
Scheme.

(d) review both schemes after one year.

Ca.22 Budget for replacement CCTV equipment 

Cabinet considered the head of housing and environment’s report which sought approval 
for the creation of a new capital programme for the procurement of CCTV equipment.

Cabinet noted that, whilst Thames Valley Police (TVP) contributed towards the cost of 
CCTV, funding for future years had yet to be confirmed.  It requested officers to seek to 
reach agreement with TVP as to future funding, as soon as possible.

It also noted that public space town centre CCTV schemes operated in Abingdon and 
Wantage and requested officers to enter into discussions with the town councils to explore 
the possibility of obtaining financial contributions from them.

RECOMMENDED to Council to: 

(a) approve the transfer of £22,000 from the capital contingency programme and to 
create a new capital programme for the procurement of new CCTV recording and 
monitoring equipment for the CCTV control room.

RESOLVED: to 

(b) authorise the head of housing and environment to award the contract, in consultation 
with the Cabinet member for housing and environment, on completion of the 
procurement exercise subject to it being within budget.

Ca.23 Budget monitoring April - May 2019 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s budget monitoring report for the period April – 
May 2019.

Whilst the council’s financial procedure rules required all variances of over £50,000 to be 
identified, heads of service would discuss all significant variances with their Cabinet 
members.

RESOLVED: to note the contents of the report.

Ca.24 Marginal viability Housing Infrastructure Funding - Wantage 
Eastern Link Road 

Cabinet considered the report of the head of partnership and insight which provided an 
update on the Wantage Eastern Link Road and the associated funding agreement.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 4 October 2019 Ca.4

Cabinet supported the proposals as the most appropriate and cost-effective way to deliver 
the infrastructure.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) note the offer of Marginal Viability Housing Infrastructure Funding from Homes 
England for the Wantage Eastern Link Road and the implications for Vale of White 
Horse District Council.

(b) nominate Oxfordshire County Council as the receiving and accounting body for the 
Marginal Viability Housing Infrastructure Funding of £1.951 million.

The meeting closed at 12.15 pm


